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By country

United States
Germany
Japan 11%
Canada 8%
France 8%
United Kingdom 7%
China
Australia 5%
Switzerland 4%
Sweden
Netherlands

Denmark 2%

] T T
0% 10% 20%

T
30%
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By department

IT

Data & Analytics

Industry-specific
operati...

Sales & Marketing
Customer Services

Finance & Accounting

Supply Chain and
Procurem...

ESG or Regulatory
Complia...

Financial Crime

Human Resources

6%

6%

6%

4%

8%

7%

7%

12%

17%

T
5%

T
10%

T
15%

19%

3/69



By revenue

All

$10+ Billion (27%) $1 Billion - less than $5 Billion (28%)

$5 Billion - less than $10 Billion (44%)
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By role

CEO 9%

|

15%

22%

C-level

EVP or Business /

0,
regional head 25%

SVP

29%

T T T T T
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
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By industry

Banking and capital
markets

Insurance

Healthcare

Life sciences

Consumer products

Retail

Manufacturing

High-tech

11%
11%
13%
13%
11%
11%
11%

]
0%

T T
5% 10%

T
15%

19%
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Q - What is your role in your organization?

VP 29%

EVP or Business /

0,
regional head 25%
CEO 9%
I I I I I
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
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Q - Which of the following best describes your primary function or department within your organization?

IT

Data & Analytics

Industry-specific
operati...

Sales & Marketing

Customer Services

Finance & Accounting

Supply Chain and
Procurem...

ESG or Regulatory
Complia...

Financial Crime

Human Resources

8%

8%

8%

6%

6%

6%

4%

13%

18%

T T
5% 10%

T
15%

T
20%

21%
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Q - Which of the following best describes your primary function or department within IT.

Infrastructure and

0,
networking 33%

Application
development and
maintenance
(software

engineering)

Project & IT

25%
management

Cybersecurity

] T T T
0% 10% 20% 30%
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Q - In which country are you currently located?

United States 33%
Germany
Japan 11%
Canada 8%
France 8%
United Kingdom 7%
China
Australia 5%
Switzerland 4%
Sweden
Netherlands

Denmark 2%

] T T T
0% 10% 20% 30%
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Q - What industry does your business operate in?

Banking and capital
markets

Life sciences

Consumer products

13%

13%

Healthcare 11%
High-tech 11%
Retail 11%
Manufacturing 11%
Insurance 11%
I I I
0% 5% 10%

19%
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Q - What is your organization's annual revenue range?

$5 Billion - less

0
than $10 Billion 44%

$1 Billion - less .
than $5 Billion 28%

$10+ Billion 27%

] T T T T
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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8 - Ho’\;v would you best describe your role as it relates to your organization’s investments and initiatives around
enAl~

| am responsible for
executing my
organization’s G...

24%

| have a good
understanding of my
organization’s G...

I am influencing and
organization’s Ge...
| am the decision
initiatives

| own / partly own
the budget for our 15%
GenAl initia...

I

T T T T
0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

23%
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Q - In your opinion, select the top 3 business benefits of using GenAl in your enterprise.

Improved
productivity ...

Competitive
advantage

Improved customer
enga...

Faster revenue
growth ...

Better decision
making...

Enhanced creativity
an...
Improved agility in
al...

Accelerated product
de...

New revenue streams
an...

Enhanced security
and ...

Enhanced employee
enga...

30%
30%
30%
28%
28%
26%
26%
25%
21%
19%
T T
20% 30%

35%
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Choose a question: |-- select an option -- j
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Q - For the chosen business benefits of GenAl, by when do you anticipate realizing the full benefits?

Enhanced creativity

Faster revenue A
growth ... 1o
Improved o
productivity ... A
Improved customer
enga...
Better decision
01
making... oA
New revenue streams 149
an...
Enhanced security 12%
and ... X

Improved agility in
al...

Competitive
advantage

Accelerated product
de...

Enhanced employee
enga...

= - l

] T T T T T
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Already realized [] 1year—lessthan2years [] 3yearsormore [ll We have no plans to leverage GenAl for this benefit

[ Lessthan1year [l 2 years - lessthan 3years [] Don't know
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Section 1 - Q5
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Q - What changes do you anticipate in the nature of work as a result of GenAl adoption?

Increased
automation:
Automation of...

Job transformation:
workers may nee...

Improved employee
satisfaction: By ...

Data-driven
decision-making:
GenAl ...

Human-machine
collaboration:
Increa...

Workforce reduction:
Potential down...

No significant
change: GenAl
adopti...

3%

44%

42%

42%

40%

32%

]
0%

T
20%

T
40%

T
60%

61%
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Section 1 - Q6
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Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: GenAl is inspiring our organization to
adopt new and disruptive ways of value creation

All

Neutral (19%) Strongly agree (31%)

%)

Strongly disagigRe2(A%96)
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Section 1 - Q7
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Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: A singular focus on productivity when
adopting GenAl is potentially misleading

All

Strongly disagree (10%)
Strongly agree (19%)

Disagree (16%)

0,
Neutral (22%) Agree (33%)
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Section 2 - Q7
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Q. What challenges or risks do you foresee if the market places too much emphasis on productivity when

implementing GenAl technologies?

Employee Discontent:
Overemphasis on
prod...

32%

Missed new market
opportunities:
Exclusiv...

38%

Missed opportunities

existin...
Stakeholder
Resistance:
Customers, employ...

Short sightedness:

Excessive

productivity...
Reputation Damage:
Neglecting broader 29%
val...

I

T T
0% 20% 40%

B RrRank1 [ Rank3
[0 rank2

T T T
60% 80% 100%
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Section 2 - Q8
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Q - What are the top 3 barriers that hinder the adoption of GenAl in your organization?

Lack of structured
p...
Lack of data
quality...
Difficulty in
findin...
Security concerns
(e...
Lack of technology
m...
Uncertainty about
th...
Concerns about
ethic...
Limited budget or
re...
Resistance from
stak...
Resistance from
empl...
Impact on carbon
foo...
Lack of
explainabili...

24%

24%

23%

22%

21%

20%

17%

14%

11%

]
0%

T T T
10% 20% 30%

T
40%
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Section 2 - Q9
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Q - What are the top 3 initiatives that your organization must undertake to realize the expected benefits from

GenAl?

Define a pipeline
of...
Build Al/GenAl
exper...

Create a robust
data...

Define success
metri...

Invest in necessary

37%

33%

Establish ethical
gu...
Strengthen data
priv...
Establish a GenAl
bu...
Manage change for
sm...

Get buy-in from
stak...

Impact assessment
on...

24%

24%

19%

17%

17%

Implement an

. 13%
explain...

] T T T
0% 10% 20% 30%
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Section 2 - Q10
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Q - By when do you anticipate making the following data sources accessible to GenAl within your enterprise?

Publicly available
data from the
internet

Enterprise specific
data from systems of

Individual data from
customers

Individual data from
employees

Individual data from
partners/vendors

Data from third-
party sources (eg
Moody’s...

B Alreadyexists [ 1year—lessthan2years [] 3years or more B Don't know
[ Lessthan1year [l] 2 years-lessthan 3years [] No plans to make it accessible to GenAl
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Choose a question: |-- select an option -- j
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Q - By when do you anticipate the deployment of GenAl solutions designed for employee, customer and
partner/vendor interactions within your enterprise?

Internal employee-
facing solutions
(e.g., productivity
tools, knowledge
management,...

External customer-
facing solutions
(e.g., customer
service chat bots,
marketing and...

External partner
/vendor-facing
solution

(e.q.,

supply chain
management tools,
accou...

] T T T T |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Alreadyexists [ 1year—lessthan2years [] 3 yearsor more [ Not planning to deploy GenAl

[ Lessthan1year [l] 2 years-lessthan 3years [] No specific timeline yet, but it's under consideration. [ll Don’t know
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Q - For the areas you are accountable for/have visibility of GenAl investment decisions, what best describes the
status of GenAl solutions deployment?

30%-

20%-

10%

We are We are actively We are planning We have already Not applicable/
primarily in deploying GenAl to pilot GenAl deployed GenAl no GenAl plans
the pilot stage solutions in at in the next 12 solutions or deployment
least one part months but have across multiple in our
of the business not started yet parts of the organization
business
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Q - By when do you think your business/the area of the business you are accountable for will have scaled the
deployment of GenAl solutions across multiple parts of the business?

0
Less than 1 1 year — less 2 years — less 3 years or more No plans Don’t know

year than 2 years than 3 years
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_Q_-_Ap_prog;imately what percentage of your organization’s overall technology budget is dedicated to GenAl
initiatives”

40%-

30%-

20%

10%-

0%— 1 I I 1
5% -10% 11% - 20% Less than 5%21% - 30% I'm not sureNe do not hav81% - 40% 419%9Y60% 5199%5%More Bfen 75%
don't know any GenAl
initiatives
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Section 3 - Q15
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Q - Please estimate the expected percentage change in your organization's investments in GenAl over the next 12
months compared to the current level of investment.

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%— I I 1

Increase loictdase fcsease bfc?ase dh&kasblofchange (Pidje thanrease diddreademtasdaicidase DE2ESAse bin nBYseedo036t have

-25% 10% -50% -100% less than 5% double 10% less thar25% - 50% more thands)¥b knamy GenAl
initiatives
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Section 3 - Q17
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Q - How are you funding your GenAl investments?

1L

50%

40%

30%-

20%-

10%

Shifting funds
from other
resources or
investments

Using
additional
dedicated
budget
allocated for
GenAl

From the
predicted
savings
generated by
GenAl in
operations

Seeking
external
funding or
partnerships
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Section 3 - Q18
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Q - Where are you shifting funds from to invest in GenAl?

50%

40%-

30%

20%

10%

0%
IT Software Research and Marketing and Training and  Other People costs Not sure
infrastructure  development development advertising talent technology

development investments
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Section 4 - Q19
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Q - Which partners are you strategically prioritizing investments in to build and enhance your GenAl capabilities?

specia...
Research
u...

innovation hu...

Data providers to 319
enhance A...

Strategic alliances
with co...

33%

Regulatory and
compliance e...

IT, business
services and c...

Partnerships with
talent ac...

Cybersecurity
partners

] T T T T T
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B RrRank1 [ Rank3
[0 rank2
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Section 4 - Q21
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Q - What do you believe will be the most prevalent commercial structures will be for GenAl engagements with 3rd
party service partners going forward?

30%

20%

10%-

Hybrid (some Transaction- Outcome-based Effort-based Don’t know
combination of based (volumes (gain sharing) (number of

effort, processed) people, time &

transaction or material etc.)

outcome based)
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Section 5 - Q22
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Choose a question: |-- select an option -- j
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Q - Please rate your perception of the importance of technical skills vs. business skills before and after the
introduction of GenAl.

Before GenAl 17%

After GenAl 19%

T T T T T
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

[ Technical skills more important ] Business skills more important
[ Both technical and business skills equally important
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Section 5 - Q23
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Q - What are the top three business skills you believe are most crucial to drive the success of your GenAl

initiatives?

The ability to
combine business...

Understanding of
ethical Al pra...

Critical thinking
and analytica...

Effective project
management an...

Adaptability and
agility

Strategic planning
and business...

Industry-specific
knowledge (e....

Communication and
collaboration...

44%

41%

39%

39%

36%

36%

30%

28%

]
0%

T
10%

T
20%

T T
30% 40%
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Section 5 - Q24
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Q - What are the top three technical skills you believe are most essential to drive the success of your GenAl

initiatives?

Data science and
machine ...

Data analysis,
interpreta...

The ability to
combine te...

Software development
and ...

Cloud computing and
deplo...

Data engineering and
big ...

Data Security and
Privacy...

DevOps and model
maintena...

Natural Language
Processi...

Prompt Engineering

41%
35%
29%
29%
25%
23%
21%
20%
16%
T T T T T
10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

52%
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Q - Please select the top three most effective ways in which your organization is currently addressing talent

development for GenAl?

We collaborate with

external partners or 54%
We continuously

track and adapt our 47%

talen...

We offer training
programs on how to 45%

adop...

45%

We provide on-the-
job training and
mentor...

We encourage
employees to pursue
external...

Not currently
focusing on GenAl
talent de...

12%

T T T T T
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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